## Pike County Historical Society Deed of Gift



I hereby give to the Pike County Historical Society (PCHS) the property described in Section 2 as an unrestricted gift unless terms are specified in Section 3 of the Donor Information document. This deed transfers to the PCHS and its successors all rights to possession and control of said collection, including, if applicable, all copyrights. I understand that the management, use, display, or disposition shall be in accordance with the judgement of the Board of Directors and the Curator of the East School Museum. Donor acknowledges that upon execution of this Deed of Gift, the donation becomes the property of the Pike County Historical Society.

I declare, as Donor, that I am the sole lawful owner of the property to be donated and have complete authority to give, including the transfer of any copyrights. Donor further represents that the property is free and clear of any and all encumbrances and that there has been no prior pledge, option or gift of any part of the donation to any other institution or person. The Pike County Historical Society will provide a suitable repository for the materials and will house and maintain the donation in good order to ensure both preservation and accessibility. The PCHS shall have no liability for damage to or destruction of materials by fire, water, other casualty, or any cause whatsoever.

If at any time the PCHS determines that it can no longer house any or part of the donation, then PCHS agrees to use reasonable efforts to contact the donor to determine if the items will be returned. If the donor cannot be contacted or the donor does not wish to have the items returned, the PCHS may, at its discretion, sell or otherwise dispose of the donation.

Donor Signature	Date
Board Member Signature	Date